PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aquasure Technologies Inc.	04/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILD RIVER CAPITAL INC
Street Address:	1376 Perrot Blvd.
City:	lle Perrot
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J7V 7P2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6465242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)288-8389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: +1-514-847-4256

Email: ccawthorn@ogilvyrenault.com

Correspondent Name: Christian Cawthorn

Address Line 1: 2800 - 1, Place Ville-Marie
Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55408559-2US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christian Cawthorn

Total Attachments: 2 source=1808_001#page1.tif

source=1808_001#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025872 FRAME: 0390 **\$40.00 646524**Z

501451312

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Confirmatory Patent Assignment") dated as of the 30 th day of April 2009, is by and between Aquasure Technologies Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Ron Emburgh and Ravi Kanipayor (collectively referred to herein as the "Assignors"), and Wild River Capital Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Quebec ("Assignee");

WHEREAS pursuant to an Agreement of Settlement, Discharge of Debt and Mutual Release entered into between Assignors and Assignee and certain other parties dated as of April 30, 2009 ("Agreement of Settlement"), Assignors sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee, and Assignee acquired from Assignors, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions: (i) an invention entitled "Portable Incubator" as fully described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 6,465,242, issued on the 15th day of October, 2002; (ii) an invention entitled "System for rapid analysis of microbiological materials in liquid samples" as fully described and claimed in U.S. Patent application No.11/122,089; and (iii) an invention entitled "System for rapid analysis of microbiological materials in liquid samples" as fully described and claimed in PCT patent application No. PCT/CA2005/000686, and any and all intellectual property in connection with the above patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Agreement of Settlement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including all re-examinations, reissues, divisions, renewals, extensions, provisional, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, any and all rights to improvements thereto and to file international or foreign patent applications claiming priority to any of the foregoing, together with the right to sue and recover damages for past or future infringements of the Intellectual Property Rights and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignors in all matters related thereto. All said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Intellectual Property Rights for all such countries may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if the assignment had not been made.

In further consideration of said good and valuable consideration, Assignors covenant and agree with Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the Intellectual Property Rights hereby assigned, which title Assignors warrant unto Assignee, and Assignors further agree that they will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing the Intellectual Property Rights, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's

PATENT REEL: 025872 FRAME: 0391 right to said Intellectual Property Rights, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents or such other corresponding responsible authority to record this Confirmatory Patent Assignment.

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Executed at Montreal on the 30 day of April, 2009

Ron Emburgh

Ravi Kanipayor

AQUASURE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Ron Emburgh

WILD RIVER CAPITAL INC.

Garth Mckingsh, President & CEO

PATENT REEL: 025872 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 02/28/2011